

---

United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims

---

---

Vet. App. No. 19-746

---

HUGH J. DAVIS,

*Appellant,*

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

*Appellee.*

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Byron M. Moore  
Barton F. Stichman  
National Veterans Legal Services Program  
1600 K Street, NW, Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20006-2833  
(202) 621-5721

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 2

I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE SECRETARY’S POST HOC RATIONALIZATION OF THE BOARD’S DUTY TO ASSIST ERRORS, INCLUDING ITS ACCEPTANCE OF THE DEFICIENT DECEMBER 2015 VA MEDICAL OPINION WHICH DID NOT CONTAIN AN ADEQUATE RATIONALE FOR THE OPINION EXPRESSED..... 2

II. THE BOARD ALSO FAILED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE REASONS OR BASES FOR ITS DENIAL OF MR. DAVIS’ CLAIM OF SERVICE CONNECTION FOR SLEEP APNEA WHEN IT ACCEPTED THE DECEMBER 2015 VA MEDICAL OPINION AS ADEQUATE AND HELD MR. DAVIS’ CLAIM TO A LEGALLY IMPERMISSIBLE STANDARD. .... 7

**CONCLUSION** ..... 10

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allday v. Brown*, 7 Vet. App. 517 (1995)..... 9

*Carbonel v. Wilkie*, No. 18-2594, 2019 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1673 (Vet. App. Sep. 23, 2019)..... 6

*Forshey v. Principi*, 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2002) ..... 6

*Horn v. Shinseki*, 25 Vet. App. 231 (2012) ..... 9

*Jandreau v. Nicholson*, 492 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 7

*Jones v. Shinseki*, 23 Vet. App. 382 (2010)..... 2, 3

*Kahana v. Shinseki*, 24 Vet. App. 428, 435 (2011) ..... 10

*McCray v. Wilkie*, 31 Vet. App. 243 (2019)..... 8, 9

*Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake*, 22 Vet. App. 295 (2008)..... 2, 5

*Solomon v. Brown*, 6 Vet. App. 396 (1994) ..... 7

*Stefl v. Nicholson*, 21 Vet. App. 120 (2007)..... 2

*Wise v. Shinseki*, 26 Vet. App. 517 (2014)..... 1, 8

**Statutes**

38 U.S.C. § 5103A..... 7

**Record Before the Agency**

R. at 4–12 (October 12, 2018 BVA Decision) ..... *passim*

R. at 373 (DD Form 214)..... 9

R. at 433–435 (December 2015 VA Medical Opinion) ..... 3, 4, 5, 6

R. at 826–828 (December 2008 Private Sleep Study)..... 4

R. at 831 (2013 Statement from Veteran’s Wife)..... 9

R. at 833 (2013 Statement from Veteran’s Colleague) ..... 9

R. at 1254–55 (May 2005 Ochsner Clinic Medical Records) ..... 6
